

Deem Finance LLC

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Deem Finance LLC

DIRECTORS' REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholder

The Directors present their report to the shareholders together with the audited financial statements of Deem Finance LLC (the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022.

Background

The Company, also known as "Deem", was formally established on 7th July 2008 as a limited liability Company registered in the UAE. Deem is a Finance Company regulated by the Central Bank of the U.A.E and is part of the UAE based conglomerate, Gargash Group. With fifteen years of presence in the UAE market, Deem has attracted a broad customer base of more than 60,000 through its range of innovative financial solutions. The company provides a full-function product range to individuals and groups, comprising of Credit Cards, Personal loans and Auto-financing to individuals and Term deposits, Loans against Deposits, Guarantees and Merchant financing to businesses. The performance of the company has seen an improvement in 2022, on the back of a renewed strategy to regularize the business.

Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are as follows:

1. Mr. Shehab Gargash, Chairman
2. Mr. Ahmed Khizer Khan, Director
3. Mr. Gaurav Dhar, Independent Director
4. Dr. Mohammad Salim Ahmad AlShaikh AlOlama, Independent Director
5. Mr. Samir Gargash, Independent Director (resigned 20th March 2023)
6. Mr. Hussain Ahmad Dhaen Alqemzi, Independent Director (appointed 20th March 2023)

Share capital

The authorized, issued and paid up share capital of the Company is 12,149,755 shares (2021: 10,395,830 shares) of AED 100 each (2021: AED 100 each), amounting to AED 1,214,975,500 (2021: AED 1,039,583,000).

Financial Performance

The Company's financial performance on key financial metrics are provided below:

- Operating Income of AED 80.4 million (2021: AED 59.3 million)
- Operating Expenditure of AED 117.2 million (2021: AED 150.6 million)
- Loss for the year has improved to AED 89.6 million in 2022 from AED 133.9 million in 2021.
- The net customer receivables were at AED 673 million as of 31 December 2022 (2021: AED 519.5 million).
- Customer Deposits were at AED 566.9 million as at 31 December 2022, compared to AED 641.1 million as at 31 December 2021. Customer deposits comprise a mix of high-yield corporate deposits, regular term deposits and deposits pledged for the issuance of guarantees.
- Liquidity position comprised of bank placements and cash equivalents of AED 93.3 million (2021: AED 240.3 million).

Auditor

The financial statements have been audited by Ernst & Young Middle East – Abu Dhabi Branch. A resolution to reappoint Ernst & Young as auditors for the ensuing year will be put to the members of the Annual General Meeting.

Acknowledgement

The Directors wish to specially recognize the co-operation extended by every employee of the Company and thank them for their ongoing contribution. The Directors are also thankful for the wholehearted support received from its customers, the Central Bank of the UAE, various Ministries of the UAE Government, the Company's bankers and Deem's shareholders.

On behalf of the Board,



Shehab Gargash
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Deem Finance LLC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Deem Finance LLC

Financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

| | Pages |
|--|---------------|
| Independent auditor's report | 1 - 3 |
| Statement of financial position | 4 |
| Statement of comprehensive income | 5 |
| Statement of changes in equity | 6 |
| Statement of cash flows | 7 |
| Notes to the financial statements | 8 - 43 |



Ernst & Young Middle East
(Abu Dhabi Branch)
P.O. Box 136
27th Floor, Nation Tower 2
Abu Dhabi Corniche
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates

Tel: +971 2 417 4400
Fax: +971 2 627 3383
abudhabi@ae.ey.com
ey.com
CL No. 1001276

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF DEEM FINANCE LLC

Report on the Audit of the Financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Deem Finance LLC (the "Company") which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *International Codes of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (the "IESBA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of matter - material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 2.1 to the accompanying financial statements which indicates that the Company has incurred a net loss of AED 89,550 thousand during the year ended 31 December 2022, and as of that date its accumulated losses amounted to AED 1,240,552 thousand which exceeds its share capital. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. However, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as, subsequent to the year end, additional capital of AED 50 million will be injected by the Parent in two tranches i.e. April 2023 and June 2023 to support the operations of the Company and to meet the shortfall in accordance with the Company's business plan as approved by the Central Bank of UAE. Our report is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Other information

Other information consists of the information included in the report of the board of directors, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Company's Memorandum of Association and UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF DEEM FINANCE LLC continued

Report on the Audit of the Financial statements continued

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements continued

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF DEEM FINANCE LLC continued

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, we report that for the year ended 31 December 2022:

- i) the Company has maintained proper books of account;
- ii) we have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- iii) the financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the Company's Memorandum of Association and the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021;
- iv) the financial information included in the Director's report is consistent with the books of account and records of the Company;
- v) based on the information that has been made available to us, the Company has neither purchased nor invested in any shares or stocks during the financial year ended 31 December 2022;
- vi) note 13 reflects the disclosures relating to related parties and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vii) based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Company has contravened, during the financial year ended 31 December 2022, any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021 or of its Memorandum of Association which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 December 2022; and
- viii) there were no social contributions made by the Company during the year ended 31 December 2022.

Further, as required by Article (114) of the Decretal Federal Law No. (14) of 2018, we report that we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit.



Signed by
Mohammad Mobin Khan
Partner
Ernst & Young
Registration No 532

27 March 2023
Abu Dhabi

Deem Finance LLC

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 December 2022

| | Notes | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|--|-------|-----------------|-----------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 5 | 93,308 | 240,317 |
| Loans and advances, net | 6 | 673,046 | 519,505 |
| Amount due from a related party | 13 | - | 150,000 |
| Financial assets at fair value through OCI | 7 | 106,545 | - |
| Property and equipment | 8 | 909 | 3,591 |
| Intangible assets | 9 | 5,571 | 8,530 |
| Right of use assets | 10 | - | 1,277 |
| Other assets | 11 | 5,674 | 4,655 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 885,053 | 927,875 |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | | |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 12 | 566,885 | 641,124 |
| Amount due to related parties | 13 | 52,664 | 10,990 |
| Borrowings | 14 | 64,434 | 72,144 |
| Provision for employees' end of service benefits | 15 | 2,756 | 4,057 |
| Lease liabilities | 10 | - | 918 |
| Other liabilities | 16 | 47,289 | 34,127 |
| Total liabilities | | 734,028 | 763,360 |
| Equity | | | |
| Share capital | 17 | 1,214,976 | 1,039,583 |
| Share premium | | 35,544 | 35,544 |
| Advance against share capital | 17 | 25,000 | 113,000 |
| Statutory reserve | 19 | 69,004 | 69,004 |
| Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI | 7 | (11,333) | - |
| Specific reserve | 20 | 58,386 | 100,258 |
| Accumulated losses | | (1,240,552) | (1,192,874) |
| Total equity | | 151,025 | 164,515 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | 885,053 | 927,875 |

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 20 March 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:



Shehab Gargash
Chairman



Zulfiqar Hamid
Interim Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

Deem Finance LLC

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2022

| | <i>Notes</i> | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|--------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Interest income | 21 | 60,083 | 52,038 |
| Interest expense | 21 | <u>(31,406)</u> | <u>(36,497)</u> |
| Net interest income | | 28,677 | 15,541 |
| Fees and commission income, net | | <u>51,742</u> | <u>43,776</u> |
| Operating income | | 80,419 | 59,317 |
| Impairment charges, net | 22 | (60,373) | (45,446) |
| General and administrative expenses | 23 | (109,719) | (140,742) |
| Other income | 14 | 7,710 | 2,856 |
| Amortisation and depreciation | 8, 9 & 10 | <u>(7,587)</u> | <u>(9,895)</u> |
| Loss for the year | | (89,550) | (133,910) |
| Other comprehensive loss | | | |
| Fair value loss on financial assets held at fair value through OCI | 7 | <u>(11,333)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| NET LOSS AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR | | <u>(100,883)</u> | <u>(133,910)</u> |

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

Deem Finance LLC

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2022

| | Share capital AED '000 | Advance against share capital AED '000 | Share premium AED '000 | Statutory reserve AED '000 | Specific reserve AED '000 | Accumulated losses AED '000 | Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI AED '000 | Total AED '000 |
|---|---------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| At 1 January 2021 | 889,583 | - | 35,544 | 69,004 | 105,747 | (1,053,601) | - | 46,277 |
| Capital introduced during the year (note 17) | 150,000 | 113,000 | - | - | - | - | - | 263,000 |
| Expenses incurred on behalf of shareholders (note 26) | - | - | - | - | - | (10,852) | - | (10,852) |
| Loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | (133,910) | - | (133,910) |
| Other comprehensive loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Total comprehensive loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | (133,910) | - | (133,910) |
| Transfer from specific reserve (note 20) | - | - | - | - | (5,489) | - | - | - |
| At 31 December 2021 | <u>1,039,583</u> | <u>113,000</u> | <u>35,544</u> | <u>69,004</u> | <u>100,258</u> | <u>(1,192,874)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>164,515</u> |
| At 1 January 2022 | 1,039,583 | 113,000 | 35,544 | 69,004 | 100,258 | (1,192,874) | - | 164,515 |
| Capital introduced during the year (note 17) | - | 87,393 | - | - | - | - | - | 87,393 |
| Advance registered into share capital (note 17) | 175,393 | (175,393) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | (89,550) | - | (89,550) |
| Other comprehensive loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | (11,333) | (11,333) |
| Total comprehensive loss for the year | - | - | - | - | - | (89,550) | (11,333) | (100,883) |
| Transfer from specific reserve (note 20) | - | - | - | - | (41,872) | 41,872 | - | - |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>1,214,976</u> | <u>25,000</u> | <u>35,544</u> | <u>69,004</u> | <u>58,386</u> | <u>(1,240,552)</u> | <u>(11,333)</u> | <u>151,025</u> |

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

Deem Finance LLC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2022

| | Notes | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|--|--------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | | |
| Loss for the year | | (89,550) | (133,910) |
| Adjustments for: | | | |
| Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use assets | 8 & 10 | 4,481 | 6,082 |
| Amortisation of intangible assets | 9 | 3,106 | 3,813 |
| Loss on write off of property and equipment | 8 | - | 10 |
| Impairment charges, net | 22 | 60,373 | 45,446 |
| Waiver on TSA loan | 14 | (7,710) | (2,856) |
| Finance costs | | 3,021 | 1,025 |
| Provision for employees' end of service benefits | 15 | <u>241</u> | <u>1,103</u> |
| | | (26,038) | (79,287) |
| Working capital changes: | | | |
| Loans and advances, net | | (213,839) | 66,663 |
| Other assets | | (971) | 1,563 |
| Customer deposits | | (74,239) | (138,499) |
| Amount due from a related party | | 150,000 | (150,000) |
| Amount due to related parties | | 41,710 | 8,002 |
| Other liabilities | | <u>13,302</u> | <u>3,214</u> |
| Cash used in operations | | (110,075) | (288,344) |
| Finance costs paid | 10 | (3,140) | (129) |
| Employees' end of service benefits paid | 15 | <u>(1,578)</u> | <u>(608)</u> |
| Net cash flows used in operating activities | | (114,793) | (289,081) |
| INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | | |
| Purchase of property and equipment | 8 | (522) | (5) |
| Purchase of intangible assets | 9 | (147) | (2,888) |
| Purchase of financial assets at fair value through OCI, net | 7 | <u>(118,077)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Net cash flows used in investing activities | | (118,746) | (2,893) |
| FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | | |
| Capital introduced during the year | 17 | 87,393 | 263,000 |
| Expenses incurred on behalf of shareholders | 26 | - | (10,852) |
| Payments for lease liabilities | 10 | (939) | (2,205) |
| Borrowings obtained | 14 | <u>-</u> | <u>75,000</u> |
| Net cash flows generated from financing activities | | 86,454 | 324,943 |
| NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | | (147,085) | 32,969 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | | <u>240,312</u> | <u>207,343</u> |
| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR | 5 | <u>93,227</u> | <u>240,312</u> |
| <i>Significant non-cash transactions:</i> | | | |
| Employees' end of service benefits transferred from (to) a related party | 15 | <u>36</u> | <u>(40)</u> |

The attached notes 1 to 26 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

Deem Finance LLC (“the Company”) was formally established as a limited liability Company on 7 July 2008 under the UAE Companies Law. The Company was licensed by the Central Bank of the UAE on 11 September 2008 to operate as a finance Company. During 2019, the Company changed its name from Dunia Finance LLC to Deem Finance LLC.

The Company’s principal activity is providing customer centric financial solutions to its target customer segments.

The Company has not purchased or invested in any shares during the year ended 31 December 2022.

The Company’s registered address is Units No. 303 & 304, Al Reem Plaza Building, Zayed 1st Road, P O Box 44005, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The shareholding of the Company as of 31 December 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

| | <i>31 December 2022</i> | <i>31 December 2021</i> |
|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Trucial Investment Co. LLC (the “Parent”) | 100% | 100% |

During the prior year, the former shareholders of the Company entered into a Sales and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Trucial Investment Co LLC (the “Parent” and the “Shareholder”) for the sale of the Company. 100% of the shares of the Company were transferred to the Parent on 13 September 2021 (refer to note 17).

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the financial statements in the period the assumptions changed. Management believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and that the Company’s financial statements therefore fairly present the financial position and results. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

These financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”), which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. Amounts have been rounded to nearest thousand except where otherwise indicated.

2.1 FUNDAMENTAL ACCOUNTING CONCEPT

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Company has incurred a loss of AED 89,550 thousand (2021: AED 133,910 thousand) and as of that date, its accumulated losses amounting to AED 1,240,552 thousand (2021: AED 1,192,874) exceeded its share capital. This indicates the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, it may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. However, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as, subsequent to the year end, additional capital of AED 50 million will be injected by the Parent in two tranches i.e. April 2023 and June 2023 to support the operations of the Company and to meet the shortfall in accordance with the Company’s business plan as approved by the Central Bank of the UAE (refer to note 17). The shareholder of the Company has met and resolved not to dissolve the Company in accordance with requirements of UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New and amended standards and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the following new standards, interpretations and amendments effective as of 1 January 2022. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

- Amendments to IFRS 3 - Reference to the Conceptual Framework
- Amendments to IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use
- Amendments to IAS 37 - Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
- IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the ‘10 per cent’ test for derecognition of financial liabilities
- IAS 41 Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements

These amendments had no significant impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The following new standards / amendments to standards which were issued up to 31 December 2022 and are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2022 have not been applied while preparing these financial statements. The Company does not expect that the adoption of these standards / amendments will have a material impact on its financial statements:

| <i>New and revised IFRSs</i> | <i>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</i> |
|---|---|
| IFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> | 1 January 2023 |
| Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 - Disclosure of Accounting Policies | 1 January 2023 |
| Amendments to IAS 8 - Definition of Accounting Estimates | 1 January 2023 |
| Amendments to IAS 12 - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction | 1 January 2023 |
| Amendments to IAS 1 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current | 1 January 2023 |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.4 CORPORATE TAX

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance released Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (Corporate Tax Law or the Law) to enact a Federal corporate tax (CT) regime in the UAE. The CT regime will become effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2023.

Generally, UAE businesses will be subject to a 9% CT rate. A rate of 0% will apply to taxable income not exceeding a particular threshold to be prescribed by way of a Cabinet Decision (expected to be AED 375,00 based on information released by the Ministry of Finance). In addition, there are several other decisions that are yet to be finalised by way of a Cabinet Decision that are significant in order for entities to determine their tax status and the taxable income. Therefore, pending such important decisions by the Cabinet as at 31 December 2022, the Company has considered that the Law is not substantively enacted from IAS 12 – Income Taxes perspective as at 31 December 2022. The Company shall continue to monitor the timing of the issuance of these critical cabinet decisions to determine their tax status and the application of IAS 12 – Income Taxes.

The Company is currently in the process of assessing the possible impact on financial statements, both from current and deferred tax perspective once these critical cabinet decisions are issued.

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. The cost of property and equipment includes expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset as well as expenditure incurred on bringing the asset to the working condition and location for its intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which these are incurred.

Depreciation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis, at rates calculated to reduce the cost of assets to their estimated residual value over their expected useful lives, as follows:

| | <i>Years</i> |
|------------------------|--------------|
| Office equipment | 3-8 |
| Leasehold improvements | 3-8 |
| Motor vehicles | 3-5 |

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date. Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing the sales proceeds to the carrying value of the asset disposed and are taken into account in determining operating income / (loss).

Property and equipment in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes all direct cost attributable to design and for construction of the property including related staff costs, and for qualifying assets, financing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. When the assets are ready for the intended use, the capital work in progress is transferred to the appropriate property and equipment or intangible asset category and is depreciated or amortised in accordance with the Company's policies.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Intangible assets

Software acquired by the Company is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment. Subsequent expenditure on software assets is capitalised only when such expenditure increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date.

Amortisation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis, at rates calculated to reduce the cost of assets to their estimated residual value over their expected useful lives of 3 to 7 years.

Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets under the scope of IFRS 9 are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value on the basis of the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost, if both the following conditions are met:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, if both of the following conditions are met:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss, unless it is measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. However, the Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Financial instruments continued

Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed, and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about the future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realised.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest:

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition and its related interest which is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

In making the assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money – e.g. periodical reset of interest rate.

The Company has classified cash and bank balances and loans and advances, net and certain other assets as financial assets at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

- financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, are subsequently measured at fair value;
- financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies;
- financial guarantee contracts; and
- commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Financial instruments continued

Financial liabilities continued

At initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial liability as measured at fair value through profit or loss when permitted, or when doing so results in more relevant information, because either:

- it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to as 'an accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases; or
- a group of financial liabilities or financial assets and financial liabilities is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the Company is provided internally on that basis to the entity's key management personnel.

Reclassification of financial assets and financial liabilities

Where the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, it reclassifies all affected financial assets. An entity shall not reclassify any financial liability.

Measurement of financial assets and liabilities

Initial measurement

At initial recognition, financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

After initial recognition, an entity shall measure a financial asset in accordance with its classification at:

- amortised cost less impairment;
- fair value through other comprehensive income less impairment; or
- fair value through profit or loss.

Impairment is assessed on the financial assets measured at amortised cost and at fair value through other comprehensive income as disclosed below.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is de-recognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expires or when it transfers the financial asset. A financial liability is de-recognised when it is extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the Company intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Measurement of financial assets and liabilities continued

Subsequent measurement of financial assets continued

Impairment assessment

The Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the finance customer or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- the restructuring of a financing by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is becoming probable that the finance customer will *enter* bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Measurement of expected credit losses (ECL)

The impairment of financial assets is calculated in accordance with an IFRS 9 compliant expected credit loss ("ECL") model. IFRS 9 introduces a single model for the measurement of impairment losses on all financial assets including loans and advances measured at amortized cost or financial assets carried at fair value through OCI. The ECL model contains a three stage approach which is based on the change in credit quality of financial assets since initial recognition. The ECL model is forward looking and requires the use of reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions in the determination of significant increases in credit risk and measurement of ECL.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition. 12-month ECL are the portion of life time ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after reporting date.

ECL is calculated by multiplying three main components, being the probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD), and discounting at the initial effective profit rate. The Company has developed a range of models to estimate these parameters. For the portfolios where sufficient historical data was available, the Company developed a statistical model and for other portfolios judgmental models were developed.

Restructured financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the financee, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and ECL are measured as follows:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset.
- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset. The cash shortfalls are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Measurement of financial assets and liabilities continued

Subsequent measurement of financial assets continued

Write-off policy

The Company writes off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. A state of no reasonable expectation of recovery is deemed to have been reached, when assets have been fully provided and remain as such for a period of more than 53 months as established by historical data. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include historical data showing that the marginal rate of recovery is less than 0.1% for every incremental month of recovery effort.

The Company may write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity. 100% of the outstanding contractual amounts of assets written off during the year ended 31 December 2022, amounting to AED 749,900 thousand (2021: AED 717,091 thousand), are subject to enforcement activity. The Company still seeks to recover amounts it is legally owed in full, but which have been partially written off due to no reasonable expectation of full recovery.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than three months' maturity from the date of acquisition, including cash in hand and deposits held with original maturities of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents are reported in the statement of financial position net of an expected credit loss provision.

Customer deposits

Customer deposits are recognised initially at fair value and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest rate method.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the obligation amount can be made.

Employees' end of service benefits

Pension contributions are made with respect to UAE national employees to the UAE General Pension and Social Security Authority in accordance with the UAE Federal Law No (7), 1999 for Pension and Social Security.

Provision is made for the end of service benefits due to expatriate employees in accordance with UAE Labour Law and the requirements of IAS 19 for their periods of service up to the date of these financial statements. The provision for the end of service benefits is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The provision is re-assessed by the management as at the statement of financial position date on the basis of assumptions used in the actuarial valuation performed.

Other employee benefits

All other employee benefits are accrued for as and when services are rendered by the employees.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are taken to the statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that a non-financial asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset (or cash-generating unit) is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount.

Revenue recognition

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities as described below. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

(a) Interest income and expense

Interest income and expense is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments through its expected life (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability respectively.

While calculating effective interest rate, cash flows are estimated considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments, but not future credit losses. The calculation includes all discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability. Transaction costs include fees and commissions paid to agents (including employees acting as selling agents), advisers, brokers and dealers.

Transaction costs do not include debt premiums or discounts, financing costs or internal administrative or holding costs. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Revenue recognition continued

(b) Fees and commission income

Fees and commission income that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the calculation of the effective interest rate to arrive at the amortised cost of financial asset and financial liability.

Other fees and commission income are generally recognised as and when the service has been provided.

Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company as lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets

i). Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

ii). Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

iii). Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Leases continued

The Company as lessee continued

iv). Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of property and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best economic benefit.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions and others on behalf of customers to secure loans, overdrafts and other banking facilities.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently they are measured at the higher of this amortised amount and the amount of loss allowance.

For financial guarantee contracts, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Company cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Value Added Tax (VAT)

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of VAT, except:

- When the VAT incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the VAT is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; or
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of VAT included.

The net amount of VAT recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the company's accounting policies.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involve a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and major sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in the related notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial statements.

Business model assessment

The business model reflects how the Company manages financial assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Company's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the financial assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of financial assets. Factors considered by the Company in determining the business model for a group of financial assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these financial assets were collected, how the financial asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated. The Company's business model for the loan book is to hold to collect contractual cash flows.

Significant increase of credit risk

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative forward looking information.

Establishing groups of assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics. The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on a timely basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. This is required in order to ensure that should credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that group of assets. Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is a significant increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move from 12-month to lifetime ECL, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue to be measured on the same basis of 12-month or lifetime ECL but the amount of ECL changes because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS continued

Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost is an area that requires the use of models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses). Explanation of the inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring ECL are provided in Note 4.

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are key estimations that the management has used in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

a) Forward-looking scenarios

When measuring ECL the Company uses forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other.

b) Probability of default (PD)

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future economic conditions.

c) Loss Given Default (LGD)

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Impairment of property and equipment and intangible assets

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the property and equipment and intangible assets are impaired. The carrying values of property and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in the circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists, and where the carrying value exceeds the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Discount rate used to determine the carrying amount of the Company's defined benefit obligation

The determination of the Company's defined benefit obligation depends on certain assumptions, which include selection of the discount rate, expected rate of salary increase and turnover rate. These assumptions are considered to be a key source of estimation uncertainty as relatively small changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the Company's financial statements in subsequent years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS continued

Discount rate used for initial measurement of lease liabilities

The Company, as a lessee, measures the lease liabilities at the present value of the unpaid lease payments at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company on initial recognition of the lease uses its incremental borrowing rate. Incremental borrowing rate is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use assets in similar economic environment. The Company determined its incremental borrowing rate at 5.5% in respect of the lease liabilities (note 10).

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. Taking risk is core to the financial services business and these risks are an inevitable consequence of being in business. The Company's aim is therefore to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

The Company's risk management policies approved by the Board of Directors are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of reliable and up-to-date information systems. The Company regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems. The Chief Risk Officer oversees risk management based on policies approved by the Board of Directors. In addition, Internal Audit is responsible for the independent review of risk management and the control environment. The main types of risk are credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and operational risk. Market risk includes currency risk and interest rate risk.

The Board has also established a Board Audit Committee, which is responsible for the independent monitoring of compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures. The Board's Audit Committee is supported in the execution of these responsibilities by the Internal Audit Department.

Credit risk

The Company takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a customer or counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Company by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk is an important risk for the Company's business and management, therefore, the Company carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit exposures arise principally in lending activities and the placement of deposits and balances with banks. There is also credit risk in off balance sheet financial commitments such as unused credit card limits and guarantees provided.

The credit risk management and control function is overseen by the Chief Risk Officer. The Operational Risk Committee periodically reviews and monitors all applicable risks excluding credit risk which is monitored by the Credit Committee.

Application and behaviour scorecards, as conceptualized by Credit Policy and Analytics, are applied for assessment of all applications for credit facilities. Approval of credit facilities is based on an assessment of the ability to service the facility, credit history, an internal scoring of the applicant and eligible maximum unsecured exposure. The final credit decision is based on overall customer profile, ability & intent indicators, score, along with all external and internal verification checks. The Fraud Risk team performs checks on all approved cases based on criteria set by the Fraud Risk policy, and any other indicators from the applications, accompanying documents etc.

Exposure to credit risk is also managed through regular analysis of the ability of counterparties to meet interest and repayment obligations and by changing customer credit limits where appropriate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Credit risk continued

The Company manages limits and controls concentration of credit risk to individuals, employees of different industry sectors and tenors. Such risks are monitored regularly and subject to an annual formal review. Limits to banks are approved by the Board of Directors and exposures within the limits are tracked daily.

The Company extensively uses analytics to monitor changes in the credit profiles of its segmented portfolio. Analytical tools are used to weigh the risk reward equation to aid decision making in terms of lending to selected customer segments. Further monitoring of delinquencies across the customer loan portfolio is aimed at identifying trends and ensuring that the credit risk related to the portfolio is pro-actively managed. The Company has pre-defined delinquency ratio ranges which will warrant appropriate remedial action if the ranges are breached. Credit risk to professional counterparties is managed by due diligence and evaluation of the professional counterparty's credit risk which may include reference to external credit ratings.

Management of credit risk

Application and behavior scorecards, as conceptualized by Credit Policy and Analytics, are applied for assessment of all applications for credit facilities. Approval of credit facilities is based on an assessment of the ability to service the facility, credit history, an internal scoring of the applicant and eligible maximum unsecured exposure. The final credit decision is based on overall customer profile, ability & intent indicators, score, along with all external and internal verification checks. The Fraud Risk team performs checks on all approved cases based on criteria set by the Fraud Risk policy, and any other indicators from the applications, accompanying documents etc.

Collateral is used as a mitigating tool by the Company. The principal acceptable collateral is cash deposits for loans and advances to customers and guarantees issued on behalf of customers. The maximum loan to value of loans and advances and guarantees, as well as valuation frequencies are clearly documented in the credit policy.

Incorporation of forward-looking information

The Company uses forward-looking information that is available in its assessment of significant increase of credit risk as well as in its measurement of ECL. The Company uses external and internal information to generate a 'base case' scenario of future forecast of relevant economic variables along with a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios. The external information used includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary authorities.

The Company applies probabilities to the forecast scenarios identified. The base case scenario is the single most-likely outcome and consists of information used by the Company for strategic planning and budgeting. The Company has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses. The Company has not made changes in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the reporting period.

Measurement of ECL

The key inputs used for measuring ECL are:

- Probability of Default (PD);
- Loss Given Default (LGD); and
- Exposure at Default (EAD).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Credit risk continued

Measurement of ECL continued

The estimation methodology for the three main components, PD, LGD and EAD is explained below:

Probability of Default (PD):

12 month PD is estimated based on the historical performance of accounts and overlaid with macroeconomic impact to compute monthly marginal PD. 12 month monthly PD is used for stage 1 and life time PD is used for stage 2.

Loss Given Default (LGD):

A recovery analysis based on historical data has been carried out for the estimation of LGD to compute the 'Net Present Value' (NPV) of the loss as a percentage of the EAD.

Exposure at Default (EAD):

A reducing EAD factor model is used by the Company. Based on the historical data of defaulted customers, an estimate of average month-on-month repayment of the outstanding balance by the customers prior to default is determined.

These figures are generally derived from internally developed models and other historical data and they are adjusted to reflect probability-weighted forward-looking information.

The Company measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period over which the company is exposed to credit risk and not a longer period, even if contract extension or renewal is common business practice. However, for financial instruments such as credit cards, revolving credit facilities and overdraft facilities that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment component, the Company's contractual ability to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn commitment does not limit the Company's exposure to credit losses to the contractual notice period. These financial instruments do not have a fixed term or repayment structure and have a short contractual cancellation period. However, the Company does not enforce, in the normal day-to-day management, the contractual right to cancel these financial instruments. This is because these financial instruments are managed on a collective basis and are cancelled only when the Company becomes aware of an increase in credit risk at customer level.

12 Month or Lifetime ECL for each facility is used depending on the stage of the facility, as explained below:

- **Stage1:** where 0-1 payment is overdue on the credit facilities and no significant increase in credit risk is observed, 12 month Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is recorded as impairment provision;
- **Stage2:** where 2-3 payments are overdue on the credit facilities and significant increase in credit risk has been observed, Life-time ECL is recorded as impairment provision;
- **Stage3:** where 4 or more payments are overdue on the credit facilities, they are considered to be in default, Life-time ECL is recorded as impairment provision.

Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

The Company monitors all financial assets that are subject to impairment requirements to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk the Company will measure the loss allowance based on lifetime rather than 12-month ECL. The Company performs both qualitative and quantitative analyses for determination of SICR.

Definition of default and credit-impaired assets

A credit facility is considered to be in default when there are four payments overdue. The customers are classified or downgraded in the above categories, based on a comprehensive assessment of the customer's credit quality. This assessment includes review of payment history, capacity to repay and financial health.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued**Credit risk** continued*Curing:*

Assets can move back to Stage 1 from Stage 2 when they no longer meet the significant increase in credit risk criteria and have shown consistent performance over a probation period of 12 months. Moreover, none of the assets can move back directly to Stage 1 from Stage 3 and will be moved initially to stage 2 for a probation period of 12 months before being upgraded to Stage 1.

Groupings based on shared risks characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics, such as:

- Product type;
- Delinquency status;
- Utilisation band;

The groupings are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that each group is comprised of homogenous exposures.

The segmentation of loans and advances is used as a basis to assess the quality of the loans and effectively manage the credit risk. The total outstanding contractual amount of commitments towards unused credit card limits does not necessarily represent future cash requirements, since these unused credit card limits may not be fully utilised and are revocable by the Company.

Financial guarantees represent guarantees issued by the Company on behalf of customers favouring the UAE Ministry of Labour and other government bodies and are substantially secured by cash collateral (note 25).

Credit risk exposure per class of financial asset

The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross carrying amount of financial assets below also represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets.

Credit risk exposures relating to on-balance sheet assets are as follows:

| | <i>Stage 1 (12-month ECL) AED'000</i> | <i>Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) AED'000</i> | <i>Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|--|---|---|---|--------------------------|
| At 31 December 2022 | | | | |
| <i>On balance sheet assets:</i> | | | | |
| Loans and advances | 604,640 | 31,768 | 1,211,448 | 1,847,856 |
| Bank balances | 93,364 | - | - | 93,364 |
| Financial assets at fair value through OCI | 106,744 | - | - | 106,744 |
| Other assets | <u>2,606</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>2,606</u> |
| Total | <u>807,354</u> | <u>31,768</u> | <u>1,211,448</u> | <u>2,050,570</u> |
| At 31 December 2021 | | | | |
| <i>On balance sheet assets:</i> | | | | |
| Loans and advances | 410,353 | 31,786 | 1,897,094 | 2,339,233 |
| Bank balances | 240,449 | - | - | 240,449 |
| Other assets | <u>697</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>697</u> |
| Total | <u>651,499</u> | <u>31,786</u> | <u>1,897,094</u> | <u>2,580,379</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued**Credit risk** continued*Credit risk exposure per class of financial asset* continued

The below table summarises the expected credit loss allowance at the end of reporting period by class of financial asset:

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Bank balances (note 5) | 56 | 132 |
| Loans and advances, net (note 6) | 1,174,810 | 1,819,728 |
| Financial assets at fair value through OCI (note 7) | 199 | - |
| Other assets (note 11) | <u>102</u> | <u>150</u> |
| | <u>1,175,167</u> | <u>1,820,010</u> |

The gross amount of loans and advances, net of expected credit losses, which are current and past due and the corresponding impairment allowances are as follows:

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Stage 1 | 604,640 | 410,353 |
| Stage 2 | 31,768 | 31,786 |
| Stage 3 | <u>1,211,448</u> | <u>1,897,094</u> |
| | 1,847,856 | 2,339,233 |
| Less: Allowance for expected credit losses | <u>(1,174,810)</u> | <u>(1,819,728)</u> |
| Net loans and advances | <u>673,046</u> | <u>519,505</u> |

Recoveries on these loans are recognised when realised and reduced from the impairment charge.

The Company operates in the UAE and all the loans and advances are provided to UAE customers.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Credit risk continued*Credit risk exposure per class of financial asset continued*

Movement in allowance for expected credit losses on loans and advances:

| | 31 December 2022 | | | Total AED'000 |
|---|---|---|---|------------------|
| | Stage 1 (12-month ECL) AED'000 | Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) AED'000 | Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) AED'000 | |
| At 1 January 2022 | 17,670 | 15,723 | 1,786,335 | 1,819,728 |
| Impairment charge (recoveries) during the year, net (notes 6 and 22) | (370) | 1,977 | 152,923 | 154,530 |
| Less: Write offs during the year (note 6) | - | - | (749,900) | (749,900) |
| Less: Recoveries during the year (notes 6 and 22) | - | - | (49,548) | (49,548) |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>17,300</u> | <u>17,700</u> | <u>1,139,810</u> | <u>1,174,810</u> |
| | 31 December 2021 | | | Total AED'000 |
| | Stage 1 (12-month ECL) AED'000 | Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) AED'000 | Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) AED'000 | |
| At 1 January 2021 | 43,079 | 45,378 | 2,402,567 | 2,491,024 |
| Impairment charge (recoveries) during the year, net (notes 6 and 22) | (25,409) | (29,655) | 150,317 | 95,253 |
| Less: Write offs during the year (note 6) | - | - | (717,091) | (717,091) |
| Less: Recoveries during the year (notes 6 and 22) | - | - | (49,458) | (49,458) |
| At 31 December 2021 | <u>17,670</u> | <u>15,723</u> | <u>1,786,335</u> | <u>1,819,728</u> |

Impairment reserve under the Central Bank of the UAE (CBUAE) guidance

The CB UAE issued a guidance note to banks and finance companies on the implementation of IFRS 9 on 30 April 2018 via notice no. CBUAE/BSD/2018/458 addressing various implementation challenges and practical implications for Banks adopting IFRS 9 in the UAE ("the guidance").

Pursuant to clause 6.4 of the guidance a comparison between general and specific provision under Circular 28/2010 of CBUAE and IFRS 9 is as follows:

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|
| Impairment reserve: General | | |
| General provisions under Circular 28/2010 of CBUAE | 9,543 | 6,633 |
| Less: Stage 1 and Stage 2 provisions under IFRS 9 | <u>(35,000)</u> | <u>(33,393)</u> |
| General provision transferred to the impairment reserve | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Impairment reserve: Specific | | |
| Specific provisions under Circular 28/2010 of CBUAE | 1,198,196 | 1,886,593 |
| Less: Stage 3 provisions under IFRS 9 | <u>(1,139,810)</u> | <u>(1,786,335)</u> |
| Specific provision transferred to the impairment reserve | <u>58,386</u> | <u>100,258</u> |
| Total provision transferred to the impairment reserve | <u>58,386</u> | <u>100,258</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Credit risk continued*Credit risk exposure per class of financial asset* continued

As per the guidance note, where provisions under circular 28/10 of the CBUAE exceed provisions under IFRS 9, the difference is transferred to an impairment reserve within equity as an appropriation from retained earnings. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The Company's liquidity management process includes:

- Managing day-to-day funding, through anticipating and monitoring future cash flow requirements.
- The primary tool employed by the Company is the maturity mismatch analysis, which includes behavioural assumptions on debts and loans repayments based on historical analysis.
- Monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios, market movements and interest rate forecasts.
- Setting and monitoring limits for the above mentioned process.

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed and the Company seeks to diversify funding sources and increase its investor base to ensure continuous availability of funds. All liquidity policies and procedures are subject to review and approval by the Asset and Liability Committee ("ALCO").

Non derivative financial liabilities and liquidity risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the discounted cash flows of the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022.

On-balance sheet

| | <i>Less than 1 year AED'000</i> | <i>1-5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Over 5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Un-specified AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2022</i> | | | | | |
| <i>Financial assets</i> | | | | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 93,308 | - | - | - | 93,308 |
| Loans and advances, net | 568,332 | 104,714 | - | - | 673,046 |
| Financial assets at fair value through OCI | 106,545 | - | - | - | 106,545 |
| Other assets | <u>2,606</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>2,606</u> |
| Total financial assets | 770,791 | 104,714 | - | - | 875,505 |
| Other assets | <u>3,068</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>6,480</u> | <u>9,548</u> |
| Total assets | <u>773,859</u> | <u>104,714</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>6,480</u> | <u>885,053</u> |
| <i>Financial liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 366,569 | 194,432 | 5,884 | - | 566,885 |
| Borrowings | 64,434 | - | - | - | 64,434 |
| Amount due to related parties | 52,664 | - | - | - | 52,664 |
| Other liabilities | <u>15,573</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>15,573</u> |
| Total financial liabilities | 499,240 | 258,866 | 5,884 | - | 699,556 |
| Other liabilities | <u>20,576</u> | <u>11,140</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>2,756</u> | <u>34,472</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>519,816</u> | <u>205,582</u> | <u>5,884</u> | <u>2,756</u> | <u>734,028</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Liquidity risk continued*Non derivative financial liabilities and liquidity risk* continued

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the discounted cash flows of the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2021.

On-balance sheet

| | <i>Less than 1 year AED'000</i> | <i>1-5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Over 5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Un-specified AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2021</i> | | | | | |
| <i>Financial assets</i> | | | | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 240,317 | - | - | - | 240,317 |
| Loans and advances, net | 462,978 | 56,527 | - | - | 519,505 |
| Amount due from a related party | 150,000 | - | - | - | 150,000 |
| Other assets | <u>697</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>697</u> |
| Total financial assets | 853,992 | 56,527 | - | - | 910,519 |
| Other assets | <u>3,958</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>13,398</u> | <u>17,356</u> |
| Total assets | <u>857,950</u> | <u>56,527</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>13,398</u> | <u>927,875</u> |
| <i>Financial liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 437,961 | 189,658 | 13,505 | - | 641,124 |
| Borrowings | - | 72,144 | - | - | 72,144 |
| Lease liabilities | 918 | - | - | - | 918 |
| Amount due to a related party | 10,990 | - | - | - | 10,990 |
| Other liabilities | <u>5,799</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>5,799</u> |
| Total financial liabilities | 455,668 | 261,802 | 13,505 | - | 730,975 |
| Other liabilities | <u>23,482</u> | <u>4,846</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>4,057</u> | <u>32,385</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>479,150</u> | <u>266,548</u> | <u>13,505</u> | <u>4,057</u> | <u>763,360</u> |

The table below presents the maturity profile of the cash flows payable by the Company in respect of its non-derivative financial liabilities, by remaining contractual maturities at the statement of financial position date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

On-balance sheet

| | <i>Less than 1 year AED'000</i> | <i>1-5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Over 5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|-------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2022</i> | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 371,256 | 215,351 | 8,305 | 594,912 |
| Borrowings | 64,434 | - | - | 64,434 |
| Amount due to related parties | 52,664 | - | - | 52,664 |
| Other liabilities | <u>15,573</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>15,573</u> |
| Total | <u>503,927</u> | <u>215,351</u> | <u>8,305</u> | <u>727,583</u> |
| <i>At 31 December 2021</i> | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 448,059 | 214,639 | 19,158 | 681,856 |
| Lease liabilities | 933 | - | - | 933 |
| Borrowings | - | 72,144 | - | 72,144 |
| Amount due to a related party | 10,990 | - | - | 10,990 |
| Other liabilities | <u>5,799</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>5,799</u> |
| Total | <u>465,781</u> | <u>286,783</u> | <u>19,158</u> | <u>771,722</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Off-balance sheet

| | <i>Less than 1 year AED'000</i> | <i>1-5 years AED'000</i> | <i>More than 5 years AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|----------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--|--------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2022</i> | | | | |
| Unused credit card limits | 47,127 | - | - | 47,127 |
| Financial guarantees | - | - | 76,272 | 76,272 |
| Total | 47,127 | - | 76,272 | 123,399 |
| <i>At 31 December 2021</i> | | | | |
| Unused credit card limits | 31,100 | - | - | 31,100 |
| Financial guarantees | - | - | 93,364 | 93,364 |
| Total | 31,100 | - | 93,364 | 124,464 |

Unused credit card limits

The contractual amount of the Company's commitment towards unused credit card limits is summarised in the above table. However, the commitments to extend credit are revocable at the option of the Company.

Financial guarantees

Financial guarantees represent guarantees issued by the Company on behalf of customers favouring the UAE Ministry of Labour and other government bodies and are substantially secured by cash collateral.

Market risk

The Company takes on exposure to market risk, which is the risk that fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices. Market risk arises from exposure to currency and interest rate fluctuations. The ALCO meets regularly to review and provide direction related to interest rate risk and currency risk in the Company. It ensures that the exposures of the Company are within prudent levels.

The main measurement techniques used to measure and control market risks are outlined below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from mismatches in the interest rate profile of the Company's assets and liabilities. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. The Company strives to maintain an interest rate profile that will lead to financial performance consistent with its long term objectives.

The ALCO sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate re-pricing that may be undertaken, which are monitored by the market risk manager. Regular stress testing is performed using hypothetical scenarios to monitor the Company's vulnerability to simultaneous shocks on market risks. It gives an indication of the potential loss that arises in extreme conditions, facilitating the proactive management of market risks in an environment of rapid market changes.

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Market risk continued

Interest rate risk continued

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. It includes the Company's assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

| | Up to 3 months AED'000 | 3 months to 1 year AED'000 | 1 year to 5 years AED'000 | Over 5 years AED'000 | Non- interest bearing AED'000 | Total AED'000 | Effective interest rate |
|--|------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2022</i> | | | | | | | |
| ASSETS | | | | | | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 56,393 | - | - | - | 36,915 | 93,308 | 0.66 % |
| Loans and advances, net | 511,605 | 56,727 | 104,714 | - | - | 673,046 | 10.42 % |
| Property and equipment | - | - | - | - | 909 | 909 | |
| Intangible assets | - | - | - | - | 5,571 | 5,571 | |
| Financial assets at fair value through OCI | - | - | 106,545 | - | - | 106,545 | 4.69 % |
| Other assets | - | - | - | - | 5,674 | 5,674 | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 567,998 | 56,727 | 211,259 | - | 49,069 | 885,053 | |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | | | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 260,974 | 105,595 | 194,432 | 5,884 | - | 566,885 | 5.01 % |
| Borrowings | - | 64,434 | - | - | - | 64,434 | 4.00 % |
| Provision for employees' end of service benefits | - | - | - | - | 2,756 | 2,756 | |
| Amount due to related parties | - | - | - | - | 52,664 | 52,664 | |
| Other liabilities | - | - | - | - | 47,289 | 47,289 | |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | 260,974 | 170,029 | 194,432 | 5,884 | 102,709 | 734,028 | |
| Interest rate sensitivity gap | 307,024 | (113,302) | 16,827 | (5,884) | (53,640) | 151,025 | |

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Market risk continued

Interest rate risk continued

| | Up to 3 months AED'000 | 3 months to 1 year AED'000 | 1 year to 5 years AED'000 | Over 5 years AED'000 | Non- interest bearing AED'000 | Total AED'000 | Effective interest rate |
|--|------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>At 31 December 2021</i> | | | | | | | |
| ASSETS | | | | | | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 59,160 | - | - | - | 181,157 | 240,317 | 0.42% |
| Loans and advances, net | 408,752 | 54,226 | 56,527 | - | - | 519,505 | 10.45% |
| Amount due from a related party | - | - | - | - | 150,000 | 150,000 | |
| Property and equipment | - | - | - | - | 3,591 | 3,591 | |
| Intangible assets | - | - | - | - | 8,530 | 8,530 | |
| Right of use asset | - | - | - | - | 1,277 | 1,277 | |
| Other assets | - | - | - | - | 4,655 | 4,655 | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | <u>467,912</u> | <u>54,226</u> | <u>56,527</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>349,210</u> | <u>927,875</u> | |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | | | | | | | |
| Customers' deposits | 160,127 | 277,834 | 189,658 | 13,505 | - | 641,124 | 5.11% |
| Borrowings | - | - | 72,144 | - | - | 72,144 | 4.00% |
| Provision for employees' end of service benefits | - | - | - | - | 4,057 | 4,057 | |
| Lease liabilities | - | - | - | - | 918 | 918 | |
| Amount due to a related party | - | - | - | - | 10,990 | 10,990 | |
| Other liabilities | - | - | - | - | 34,127 | 34,127 | |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | <u>160,127</u> | <u>277,834</u> | <u>261,802</u> | <u>13,505</u> | <u>50,092</u> | <u>763,360</u> | |
| Interest rate sensitivity gap | <u>307,785</u> | <u>(223,608)</u> | <u>(205,275)</u> | <u>(13,505)</u> | <u>299,118</u> | <u>164,515</u> | |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Market risk continued*Interest rate risk* continuedInterest rate sensitivity

The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of rates of interest on its cash flows.

Interest rate risk is assessed by measuring the impact of reasonable possible change in interest rate movements. The Company assumes a fluctuation in interest rates of 10 basis points (bps) and estimates the following impact on the net result for the year and equity at that date:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Unfavorable (favorable) impact of fluctuation in interest rates by 10 bps | <u>209</u> | <u>(107)</u> |

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. The sensitivity does not incorporate actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of interest rate movements.

Currency risk

The Company does not have any significant foreign currency exposures, since its transactions are in UAE Dirham or US Dollar and the UAE Dirham is currently pegged against the US Dollar.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events including legal and compliance risk but excluding strategic or reputation risk.

The operational risk governance structure is embedded in the three lines of defense model and is complemented by the functioning of the Operational Risk Committee at the Executive level. At the board level, principal responsibility for oversight of operational risk management rests with the Risk Committee. The Risk Committee provides oversight, inquiry and challenge with respect to the risk management framework, including operational risk. In exercising its oversight role, the Risk Committee relies on the management to establish appropriate policies, procedures and practices.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the 'equity' on the face of balance sheets, is:

- to comply with the capital requirements set by its regulator;
- to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholder; and
- to maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.

The objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. In order to address erosion of capital due to heavy incidence of loan losses since 2016, the Company's former shareholders have transferred the ownership to the Parent during the prior year. The Company's former shareholders have injected total capital of AED 275.4 million (AED 213 million in 2021 and AED 62.4 million in 2022) as part of the SPA whereas the Parent has injected share capital of AED 75 million (AED 50 million in 2021 and AED 25 million in 2022) as part of SPA and post transfer of ownership. The Company has ensured that it is meeting the minimum capital requirement, as prescribed by Central Bank of UAE as at 31 December 2022. The Parent will inject further capital of AED 50 million in accordance with the Company's business plan as approved by the Central Bank of UAE (refer to note 17).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

5 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents have been calculated as follows:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Bank balances | 77,961 | 193,574 |
| Bank deposits | <u>15,403</u> | <u>46,875</u> |
| | 93,364 | 240,449 |
| Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (note 4) | <u>(56)</u> | <u>(132)</u> |
| | <u>93,308</u> | <u>240,317</u> |
| Cash and bank balances | 93,364 | 240,449 |
| Less: bank deposits with maturities greater than three months | <u>(137)</u> | <u>(137)</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents | <u>93,227</u> | <u>240,312</u> |

Movement in provision for expected credit losses:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| At 1 January | 132 | 134 |
| Reversal for the year (note 22) | <u>(76)</u> | <u>(2)</u> |
| At 31 December | <u>56</u> | <u>132</u> |

Deposits with banks are placed with financial institutions in the UAE and carry interest at the rate of 1.7 % to 3.8% (2021: 0.01% to 0.6%) per annum.

Deposits of AED 0.1 million (2021: AED 0.1 million) have been pledged against guarantees issued by a bank on behalf of the Company.

6 LOANS AND ADVANCES, NET

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Personal loans | 826,156 | 1,186,694 |
| Loans to related parties (note 13) | 40,175 | - |
| Auto loans | 62,042 | 16,179 |
| Credit cards | 909,780 | 1,136,360 |
| Others | <u>9,703</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | 1,847,856 | 2,339,233 |
| Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (note 4) | <u>(1,174,810)</u> | <u>(1,819,728)</u> |
| | <u>673,046</u> | <u>519,505</u> |

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

6 LOANS AND ADVANCES, NET continued

Movement in provision for expected credit losses:

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| At 1 January | 1,819,728 | 2,491,024 |
| Impairment charge for the year (note 22) | 109,846 | 90,557 |
| Interest and fees in suspense reclassified | 44,684 | 4,696 |
| Less: written off during the year (note 4) | (749,900) | (717,091) |
| Less: recoveries during the year (notes 4 and 22) | <u>(49,548)</u> | <u>(49,458)</u> |
| At 31 December | <u>1,174,810</u> | <u>1,819,728</u> |

All the loans and advances are provided in the UAE.

7 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Movement in debt instruments held at fair value through OCI:

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| At 1 January | - | - |
| Net investments made during the year | 118,077 | - |
| Change in fair value during the year | <u>(11,333)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | 106,744 | - |
| Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (note 22) | <u>(199)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | <u>106,545</u> | <u>-</u> |

During the year, the Company invested in quoted debt instruments across the middle east (refer to note 13). Fair value hierarchy of these investments is level 1 as all bonds are quoted.

As at 31 December 2022, investments are classified as stage 1 asset and provision for expected credit loss amounted to AED 199 thousand (2021: nil).

The bonds are subject to fixed interest rates. Net interest income from bonds amounted to AED 3,863 thousand during the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: nil) (refer to note 21).

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

8 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

| | <i>Office equipment AED'000</i> | <i>Leasehold improvements AED'000</i> | <i>Motor vehicles AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|--------------------------------------|---|---|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Cost: | | | | |
| At 1 January 2021 | 23,910 | 18,011 | 803 | 42,724 |
| Additions | 5 | - | - | 5 |
| Impairment during the year (note 22) | - | (191) | - | (191) |
| Write offs during the year | <u>(1,662)</u> | <u>(2,383)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(4,045)</u> |
| At 31 December 2021 | 22,253 | 15,437 | 803 | 38,493 |
| Additions | 439 | 83 | - | 522 |
| Write offs during the year | <u>(461)</u> | <u>(11,617)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(12,078)</u> |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>22,231</u> | <u>3,903</u> | <u>803</u> | <u>26,937</u> |
| Accumulated depreciation: | | | | |
| At 1 January 2021 | 20,853 | 13,407 | 595 | 34,855 |
| Charge for the year | 1,855 | 2,130 | 97 | 4,082 |
| Write offs during the year | <u>(1,662)</u> | <u>(2,373)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(4,035)</u> |
| At 31 December 2021 | 21,046 | 13,164 | 692 | 34,902 |
| Charge for the year | 955 | 2,159 | 90 | 3,204 |
| Write offs during the year | <u>(461)</u> | <u>(11,617)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(12,078)</u> |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>21,540</u> | <u>3,706</u> | <u>782</u> | <u>26,028</u> |
| Net book value: | | | | |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>691</u> | <u>197</u> | <u>21</u> | <u>909</u> |
| At 31 December 2021 | <u>1,207</u> | <u>2,273</u> | <u>111</u> | <u>3,591</u> |

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

| | <i>Computer software AED'000</i> | <i>Total AED'000</i> |
|---|--|--------------------------|
| At 1 January 2021 | 13,499 | 13,499 |
| Additions | 2,888 | 2,888 |
| Amortisation charge for the year | (3,813) | (3,813) |
| Impairment charge during the year (note 22) | <u>(4,044)</u> | <u>(4,044)</u> |
| At 31 December 2021 | <u>8,530</u> | <u>8,530</u> |
| At 1 January 2022 | 8,530 | 8,530 |
| Additions | 147 | 147 |
| Amortisation charge for the year | <u>(3,106)</u> | <u>(3,106)</u> |
| At 31 December 2022 | <u>5,571</u> | <u>5,571</u> |

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

10 LEASES

The Company has entered into lease arrangements for its branches and head-office

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Company's right-of-use asset and lease liability and the movements during the year:

| | <i>Right-of-use assets AED '000</i> | <i>Lease liability AED '000</i> |
|-------------------------------------|---|---|
| As at 1 January 2021 | 3,002 | 2,719 |
| Addition during the year | 275 | 275 |
| Depreciation charge for the year | (2,000) | - |
| Finance charge | - | 129 |
| Principal paid on lease liabilities | <u>-</u> | <u>(2,205)</u> |
| As at 31 December 2021 | <u>1,277</u> | <u>918</u> |
| As at 1 January 2022 | 1,277 | 918 |
| Depreciation charge for the year | (1,277) | - |
| Finance charge | - | 21 |
| Principal paid on lease liabilities | <u>-</u> | <u>(939)</u> |
| As at 31 December 2022 | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

In prior year, the Company performed a reassessment of its lease liabilities due to reduction in rentals on its leases leading to a modification on the right of use asset and the related lease liability.

During the year, new leases signed are for a maximum of one-year with no renewal option. The Company has classified all such leases as operating leases.

The total cash outflow during the year for leases amounted to AED 939 thousand (2021: AED 2,205 thousand).

11 OTHER ASSETS

| | <i>2022 AED'000</i> | <i>2021 AED'000</i> |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Prepaid expenses | 3,170 | 1,911 |
| Deposits | 654 | 666 |
| Advances to employees | 17 | 7 |
| Accrued interest receivable | 7 | 24 |
| Value added tax refundable, net | - | 2,197 |
| Others | <u>1,928</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | 5,776 | 4,805 |
| Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (note 4) | <u>(102)</u> | <u>(150)</u> |
| | <u>5,674</u> | <u>4,655</u> |

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

11 OTHER ASSETS continued

Movement in provision for expected credit losses:

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|
| At 1 January | 150 | 36 |
| (Reversal) charge for the year (note 22) | <u>(48)</u> | <u>114</u> |
| At 31 December | <u>102</u> | <u>150</u> |

12 CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Corporate term deposits | <u>566,885</u> | <u>641,124</u> |

Customer deposits carry an average interest rate of 5.01% (2021: 5.11%) per annum. Customers' deposits of AED 119 million (2021: AED 138.7 million) are held as collateral for guarantees issued or to be issued on behalf of customers.

Included in deposits are amounts held for related parties amounting to AED 179.1 million (2021: AED nil) (note 13).

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties comprise of shareholders and directors of the Company and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. The terms of these transactions are approved by the Board and are made on terms agreed by the Board.

The Company has entered into the following significant transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business:

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Expenses</i> | | |
| Fees charged by Deem Services FZ LLC for the provision of business and knowledge processing services on mutually agreed terms | <u>25,269</u> | <u>40,977</u> |
| Consultancy fees charged by Daman Investments PSC | <u>5,000</u> | <u>1,458</u> |
| Cash settlements with Deem Services FZ LLC | <u>35,884</u> | <u>33,130</u> |

Compensation of key management personnel

The compensation of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

| | 2022 <i>AED'000</i> | 2021 <i>AED'000</i> |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|
| Salaries and other short-term employee benefits | <u>5,337</u> | <u>7,762</u> |

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits do not include gratuity settlements made during the year.

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES continued

Deposits held with the Company for related parties are as follows:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>Deposits of related parties</i> | | |
| Gargash Enterprises LLC | 142,129 | - |
| Daman Real Estate Capital Partners Limited | 35,000 | - |
| Gargash Insurance Services Co. LLC | <u>2,000</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | <u>179,129</u> | <u>-</u> |

Loans given to related parties are as follows:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>Loans to related parties</i> | | |
| Gargash Investments LLC | 25,000 | - |
| Al Daman Securities LLC | <u>15,000</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | <u>40,000</u> | <u>-</u> |

Accrued interest on loans to related parties amounted to AED 175 thousand as at 31 December 2022 (2021: nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2022, a loan was provided to Gargash Motors & General Trading LLC amounting to AED 100 million which was repaid before year-end.

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits do not include gratuity settlements made during the year.

The following represents balances with related parties:

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <i>Amounts due from a related party</i> | | |
| Daman Investments PSC | <u>-</u> | <u>150,000</u> |
| <i>Amounts due to related parties</i> | | |
| Daman Investments PSC* | 45,930 | - |
| Deem Services FZ LLC | <u>6,734</u> | <u>10,990</u> |
| | <u>52,664</u> | <u>10,990</u> |

*These relate to amounts payable pertaining to investments made by a related party on behalf of the Company (refer to note 7).

The balances due to related parties are payable on demand and bear no interest.

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

14 BORROWINGS

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Top sided assets loan ("TSA loan") | 72,144 | 75,000 |
| Waiver on TSA loan | <u>(7,710)</u> | <u>(2,856)</u> |
| | <u>64,434</u> | <u>72,144</u> |

During 2021, the former shareholders of the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement ("SPA") with Trucial Investment Co. LLC ("Parent") for the sale of the Company. In accordance with the SPA, the former shareholders provided a TSA loan to the Company. The TSA loan is provided until 31 December 2022. The SPA stipulates the conditions and mechanism which determines the waiver. In addition, the SPA specifies the mechanism under which such loan will become repayable to the former shareholders.

During the year, an amount of AED 7,710 thousand (2021: AED 2,856 thousand) is recognised as a waiver in accordance with the SPA.

15 PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| At 1 January | 4,057 | 3,602 |
| Charge for the year (note 24) | 241 | 1,103 |
| Transfer from (to) Deem Services FZ LLC | 36 | (40) |
| Payments during the year | <u>(1,578)</u> | <u>(608)</u> |
| At 31 December | <u>2,756</u> | <u>4,057</u> |

The provision for end of service benefits due to expatriate employees is made in accordance with the UAE Labour Law for their periods of service up to the balance sheet date. In accordance with the provisions of IAS 19, an actuary has carried out an exercise to assess the present value of its obligations as at 31 December 2022, using the projected unit credit method, in respect of employees' end of service benefits payable under the UAE Labour Law.

Under this method an assessment has been made of an employee's expected service life with the Company and the expected basic salary at the date of leaving the service

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

| | 2022 (%age) | 2021 (%age) |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Discount rate | 3.67 | 1.53 |
| Salary growth rate for the next 5 years | 2.00 | 2.00 |
| Salary growth rate starting after the 6th year | 2.00 | 2.00 |
| Employee turnover | 25.00 | 25.00 |

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each territory. These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 60.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

15 PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS continued

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions for movement of each of the underlying assumption by +/-1% is shown in the below table:

| | <i>Change in assumption</i> | | | <i>Impact on current provision</i> | | | | | |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> | | <i>Increase</i> | | <i>Decrease</i> | | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> |
| | | | | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> | | |
| | <i>(%)</i> | <i>(%)</i> | | <i>(%)</i> | <i>(%)</i> | | <i>(%)</i> | <i>(%)</i> | |
| Discount rate | 1 | 1 | Decrease in assumptions | 2.7 | 3.0 | Increase in assumptions | 2.6 | 2.7 | |
| Salary growth rate | 1 | 1 | Increase in assumptions | 2.8 | 2.9 | Decrease in assumptions | 2.6 | 2.8 | |
| Employee turnover | 1 | 1 | Decrease in assumptions | 0.2 | 0.1 | Increase in assumptions | 0.2 | 0.1 | |

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

16 OTHER LIABILITIES

| | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> |
|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | <i>AED'000</i> | <i>AED'000</i> |
| Accrued expenses | 19,974 | 23,313 |
| Sundry creditors | 15,573 | 5,799 |
| Deferred fee and commission income | 11,119 | 4,681 |
| Other employee benefits (note 18) | 21 | 165 |
| Value added tax payable, net | 467 | - |
| Others | <u>135</u> | <u>169</u> |
| | <u>47,289</u> | <u>34,127</u> |

17 SHARE CAPITAL

| | <i>2022</i> | <i>2021</i> |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| | <i>AED'000</i> | <i>AED'000</i> |
| <i>Authorised, issued and paid up share capital:</i> | | |
| 12,149,755 shares (2021: 10,395,830 shares) of AED 100 each | <u>1,214,976</u> | <u>1,039,583</u> |

During the year, additional capital of AED 62.4 million was injected by the former shareholders in accordance with the SPA. This injection was made in order to maintain the minimum capital requirement of AED 150 million on the date of transfer of ownership to the Parent.

During the year, the Central Bank of UAE has approved the business plan of the Company. This plan is approved in order to allow the Company to rectify the shortfall within equity and maintain the minimum capital requirement. The plan indicates an injection of AED 75 million in three tranches i.e. December 2022, April 2023 and June 2023 by the Parent. The first tranche of the injection amounting to AED 25 million was received in December 2022 and recorded as an advance against share capital.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

17 SHARE CAPITAL continued

Subsequent to the reporting period, an additional capital injection is expected from the Parent amounting to AED 50 million in accordance with the approved plan.

During the year, AED 175.4 million is registered as share capital as legal formalities pertaining to transfer are complete (AED 113 million pertaining to 2021 and AED 62.4 million pertaining to 2022). This be issued once legal formalities pertaining to the transfer are complete.

In prior year, the former shareholders of the Company entered into an SPA with the Parent for the sale of the Company. In accordance with the SPA, 100% shares of the Company were transferred to the Parent. The terms of the SPA stipulate that both the former shareholders and the Parent are required to inject additional capital of AED 263 million (AED 213 million by the former shareholders and AED 50 million by the Parent) to support the operations of the Company. The share capital of AED 263 million was received during September 2021.

18 OTHER EMPLOYEES' BENEFITS

The Company establishes and implements an annual Deferred Bonus Plan in the form of deferred cash plans payable over three successive years. These benefits are expected to be settled on the anniversary of the grant in each of three successive years following the year in which the annual award was granted.

As of 31 December 2022 the accrual in respect of the Deferred Bonus Plan is AED 21 thousand (31 December 2021: AED 165 thousand) and is determined on the basis of the assumption that all the eligible employees will remain with the Company during the period covered by the plan.

19 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, and the UAE Union Law No. 10 of 1980, as amended, 10% of the net profit for the year is transferred to a statutory reserve, until such time as the balance in the reserve equals 50% of the issued share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution. There was no transfer required to the statutory reserve on 31 December 2022 and 2021 as the Company recorded a net loss for both years.

20 SPECIFIC RESERVE

In accordance with the requirements of the Central Bank of the U.A.E (CBUAE), the excess of the credit impairment provisions calculated in accordance with CBUAE requirements over the ECL allowance calculated under IFRS 9 for assets classified under Stage 3 is transferred to a 'Specific provision reserve' as an appropriation from retained earnings. This reserve is not available for payment of dividends. Had the Company taken provision in accordance with the requirements of the CBUAE, the losses for the year would have been higher by AED 41.9 million (2021: would have been higher by AED 5.5 million).

Deem Finance LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

21 INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| <i>Interest income:</i> | | |
| on loans and advances | 55,655 | 51,483 |
| on debt instruments held at fair value through OCI (note 7) | 3,864 | - |
| on deposits with banks | <u>564</u> | <u>555</u> |
| | <u>60,083</u> | <u>52,038</u> |
| <i>Interest expense:</i> | | |
| on customer deposits | 28,385 | 35,472 |
| on borrowings | 3,000 | 896 |
| on lease liability | <u>21</u> | <u>129</u> |
| | <u>31,406</u> | <u>36,497</u> |

22 IMPAIRMENT CHARGE, NET

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| Impairment charge on loans and advances (notes 4 and 6) | 109,846 | 90,557 |
| Reversal of impairment charge on bank balances (note 5) | (76) | (2) |
| (Reversal) Impairment charge on other assets (note 11) | (48) | 114 |
| Impairment charge on investments held at fair value through OCI (note 7) | 199 | - |
| Impairment charge on intangible assets (note 9) | - | 4,044 |
| Impairment charge on property and equipment (note 8) | - | 191 |
| Recovery of loans and advances (notes 4 and 6) | <u>(49,548)</u> | <u>(49,458)</u> |
| | <u>60,373</u> | <u>45,446</u> |

23 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

| | 2022 AED'000 | 2021 AED'000 |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| Outsourced services | 27,060 | 47,030 |
| Staff costs (note 24) | 21,939 | 29,765 |
| Information technology expenses | 18,670 | 22,471 |
| Card member benefits | 12,827 | 11,011 |
| Legal and professional fees | 6,081 | 6,800 |
| Card association charges | 5,163 | 5,685 |
| Credit bureau and collection charges | 4,702 | 3,265 |
| Value added tax expenses | 3,652 | 3,337 |
| Telephone charges | 2,720 | 2,666 |
| Bank charges | 2,181 | 1,761 |
| Occupancy costs | 1,665 | 1,262 |
| Advertising, publicity and promotional expenses | 521 | 660 |
| Repossession expenses | - | 1 |
| Other expenses | <u>2,538</u> | <u>5,028</u> |
| | <u>109,719</u> | <u>140,742</u> |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

24 STAFF COSTS

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Salaries and other benefits | 21,698 | 28,662 |
| Employees' end of service benefits (note 15) | <u>241</u> | <u>1,103</u> |
| | <u>21,939</u> | <u>29,765</u> |

25 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS*Commitments to extend credit and guarantees*

| | <i>2022</i> <i>AED'000</i> | <i>2021</i> <i>AED'000</i> |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Unused credit card limits | 47,127 | 31,100 |
| Financial guarantees | <u>76,272</u> | <u>93,364</u> |
| | <u>123,399</u> | <u>124,464</u> |

The total outstanding contractual amount of commitment towards unused credit card limits does not necessarily represent future cash requirements, since these credit card limits may not be fully utilised and are revocable at the option of the Company. In accordance with the BCBS Basel III paper published in December 2017 a 10%, Credit Conversion Factor will be applied to commitments that are unconditionally cancellable at any time by the Company without prior notice, or that effectively provide for automatic cancellation due to deterioration in a borrower's creditworthiness. The Company has ascertained that the impact of expected credit losses on the unused credit card limits facility that is not material to its financial statements.

Financial guarantees represent guarantees issued by the Company on behalf of customers favouring the UAE Ministry of Labour and other government bodies and are substantially secured by cash collateral. Hence there is no impact of IFRS 9 with respect to Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on the financial guarantees.

At 31 December 2022, the Company has no capital commitments (2021: nil).

26 EXPENSES INCURRED ON BEHALF OF SHAREHOLDERS

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Company incurred certain expenses on behalf of the shareholders related to the sale of the Company to the Purchaser. These include various expenses on account of commission, due diligence and consultancy expenses etc paid on behalf of the shareholders and, accordingly, have been recorded in the statement of changes of equity as they are considered transactions with the Owners as defined under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation.